## GOVERNMENT OF GUAM Office of the Governor Agana, Guam

## EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 12-58

WHEREAS, Public Law 43, Fourth Guam Legislature, enacted Chapter 8, Title XII, Government Code of Guam, as the Vocational Rehabilitation Law, to be administered through the Department of Education by a Beard of Control for Vocational Rehabilitation; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Public Law 43, a Division of Vocational Rehabilitation, herein referred to as the "Division", has been established as a part of the Department of Education; and

WHEREAS, the operation of the Division will require the procurement of vocational rehabilitation services which are not within the contemplation of existing procurement procedures;

NOW, THEREFORE, by virtue of the foregoing, and pursuant to the authority vested in me by Section 6(b) of the Organic Act of Guam, it is hereby ordered as follows:

- 1. Term contracts for the provision of rehabilitation training and physical restoration services to duly authorized clients of the Division shall be executed only upon approval by the Governor.
- 2. The Director of Education shall establish, subject to the approval of the Governor, purchasing procedures for the procurement of vocational rehabilitation services, as defined in Section 11701(c), Government Code of Guam, and in accord therewith may delegate to the Chief of the Division of Vocational Rehabilitation such authority as he may deem necessary for the efficient operation of the Division.
- 3. Supplies and materials required in the ordinary administration of the Division shall be procured in accordance with standard government procurement procedures.
- 4. Off-island travel for vocational rehabilitation purposes may be authorized in accord with standard government travel regulations.
- 5. All expenditures for purposes of vocational rehabilitation shall be accounted for in accord with standard government fiscal procedures, as prescribed by the Director of Finance.

Dated at Agana, Guam, this 13th day of October, 1958.

/s/ R. B. Lowe RICHARD BARRETT LOWE Governor of Guam

COUNTERSIGNED:

/s/ Marc. Boss
MARCELLUS GRAEME BOSS
Secretary of Guam